
 

 
 

  
   

Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   20 November 2020 
 

Committee:  
Pensions Board 
 
Date: Monday, 30 November 2020 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING - PLEASE USE THE LINK ON THE AGENDA TO 
LISTEN TO THE MEETING 
 
Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this link: 
 
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/pensionsboard30november2020/ 
 
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events 
- your device will need to meet the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft 
website at this link: Device Specification  

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting 
if you are using a PC  

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before 
clicking the link  

 Use the link at 9.30 am on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’  

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access 
before 9.30 am 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Members of Pensions Board 
Mike Morris 
John Hall 
Liz Furey 
Philip Ingle 

 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Michelle Dulson  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257719   Email:   michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/pensionsboard30november2020/
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq


 

 

AGENDA 
 
1  Election of Chairman  

 
To elect a Chairman 
 
 

2  Apologies  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

3  Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
To appoint a Vice-Chairman. 
 
 

4  Declarations of Conflicts of Interest  
 
Members are reminded that they should declare any interests which may lead to 
conflicts of interest in the subject area or any specific agenda item of this 
meeting.  A conflict of interest is defined as a financial or other interest which is 
likely to prejudice a person’s exercise of functions as a member of the Pension 
Board. It does not include a financial or other interest arising merely by virtue of 
that person being a member of the LGPS. 
 
 

5  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2019 are attached for 
confirmation. 
Contact:  Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719 
 
 

6  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 9.30am on 
Thursday 26 November 2020. 
 
 

7  Administration and Regulatory Updates (Pages 7 - 32) 
 
Report attached. 
Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743) 252192 
 
 

8  Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Pensions Board will be held at 9.30am on the 22 
January 2021. 
 



 

 

 
9  Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
To RESOLVE that in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations and 
Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 
and press be excluded during consideration of the following items. 
 
 

10  Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 33 - 34) 
 
The Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on the 1 November 2019 are attached 
for confirmation. 
Contact Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719 
 
 

11  Climate Risk Monitoring Service (Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 35 - 40) 
 
To receive a short presentation followed by a Q&A session. 
 
 

12  Pensions Board Terms of Reference and Training Requirements 
(Exempted by Category 3) (Pages 41 - 72) 
 
Report attached  
Contact: Rebecca Clough (01743) 254457 
 
 

13  Pensions Committee Reports and Feedback (Exempted by Category 3)  
 
To highlight any papers/reports arising from the recent Pensions Committee 
meeting which may of relevance to the Board. 
 
Please click on the link below to access the reports considered by the Pensions 
Committee at its last meeting on 18 September 2020. 
 
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-
services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=4156 
 
 

14  Update on Equity Protection (Exempted by Category 3)  
 
To receive a verbal update from Justin Bridges. 
 
 

15  Overview of recorded breaches and governance update (Exempted by 
Category 3) (Pages 73 - 98) 
 
Report attached. 
Contact: Rebecca Clough (01743) 254457 
 
 

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=4156
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=4156


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Pensions Board 
 
1 May 2020 

 
PENSIONS BOARD 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2019 
In the Bridgnorth Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
9.30  - 11.45 am 
 
Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson 
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719 
 
Present  
Liz Furey – Employer Rep 
Philip Ingle – Employer Rep 
Mike Morris – Pensioner Rep (Chairman) 
 
 
62 Apologies  
 

62.1 Apologies were received from John Hall, Pensioner Representative and Justin 
Bridges, the Head of Treasury and Pensions. 

 
63 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest  
 

63.1 No conflicts of interest were declared. 

 
64 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

64.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

64.2 Matters Arising 

 Paragraph 50.3 – LGPS Central 

 It was confirmed that an update would be provided later in the meeting. 

 Paragraph 51.1 – Pensions Board Chairs Meeting 

 The Chairman confirmed that he had attended a further meeting that week and would 
update the Board later in the meeting. 

 Paragraph 52 – Specific Risk Register matrix for the Shropshire Pension Board 

 The Communications and Governance Team Leader confirmed that the Risk 
Register had now been adopted and uploaded onto the website. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 1 November 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2 

 

 Paragraph 58 – Pensions Dashboard 

 The Communications and Governance Team Leader informed the Board that the 
Pensions Bill had been included in the Queen’s Speech supporting the national 
pension dashboard project.  She confirmed that the software provider was currently 
working on this project. 

 

  

 
65 Public Question Time  
 

65.1 No public questions were received. 

 
66 Administration and Regulatory Updates  
 

66.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Manager – copy attached to the 
signed Minutes – which provided Members with the latest administration and 
regulatory updates affecting the Local Government Pension Scheme.   

66.2 The Pensions Manager drew attention to the update on the exit payments cap 
consultation (paragraph 5.1 of the report) and explained how this would affect the 
inclusion of pension strain if an employer were to leave within three months and 
wished to draw down cash from the scheme.  She also drew attention to the updates 
on the new Fair Deal and changes to the local valuation cycle and the management 
of employer risk, set out at paragraphs 5.2 and 5.4 of the report respectively. 

66.3 In relation to the McCloud and Sergeant Case, the Pensions Manager reported that 
this had been covered at both the Employers meeting and the Annual meeting when 
it was explained what was required and what it would mean for employers.  She 
confirmed that as transitional protections had been found to be unlawful, something 
would need to be done to correct this, which may affect the valuation. She further 
explained that the cost cap could not be fully enacted until the McCloud cost was 
known but that one would slightly counteract the other. 

66.4 The Pensions Manager explained why it had been suggested that funds contact 
scheme employers to check whether individual member hours history from 1 April 
2014 was available in relation to the underpin (the definition of which was ‘within 10 
years of normal retirement, employee would be no worse off than previous final 
salary scheme’).  So the final salary data of leavers was still required in order to 
calculate core benefits.  In the absence of these records, a best guess of benefit 
would have to be done. 

66.5 A brief discussion ensued in relation to the results of The Pensions Regulator (TPR) 
deep dive.  It was felt that two meetings per year may not be sufficient and the option 
of holding three per year was considered by the Board.  Discussion also took place 
around whether more than the current four Members were required and the necessity 
for a work plan setting out the items to be considered at each meeting.  It was 

Page 2



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 1 November 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3 

 

requested that the Chairman of the Central Fund be invited to at least one meeting 
per year. 

66.6 The Pensions Manager drew attention to the 2019 Scheme return data quality scores 
and data improvement plan set out in paragraph 8 of the report.  She reported that 
there had been some improvement in both the common and scheme specific data 
scores reported to The Pensions Regulator.  The Fund’s Data Improvement Plan 
was being updated in light of these results and Members of the Board agreed with 
the suggested priority areas for improvement.  

66.7 The Pensions Communications Officer informed Members that the Communications 
Policy was being updated and she requested that Members feed in their comments 
and thoughts on what Members/Employers required in terms of communication.  She 
agreed to work with the Chairman on pulling together a Work Programme for the 
Board which would then be circulated to the other Board Members. 

66.8 RESOLVED: 

 A.  That the contents of the report be noted. 

 B.  That the Fund’s approach to updating the data improvement plan (set out in 
paragraph 8.3 of the report) be agreed. 

 
67 Pensions Committee Reports and Feedback - Exempt reports to be discussed 

in exempt session of the meeting.  
 

67.1 The reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 4 October 2019 
had been received by the Board.  It was suggested that a report be presented to the 
Pensions Committee setting out the areas of concern etc considered by the Board.  
A brief discussion ensued in related to cyber-attacks and data breaches.   

 

 
68 Update on the Triennial Actuarial evaluation  
 
68.1 The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) gave a 

verbal update on the Triennial Actuarial evaluation which was in the final throes of 
the process.  He reported that across the fund as a whole, investment levels 
suggested that the repayment deficit would be closer in relation to the level of 
funding.  Although employer rates were increasing whilst deficit rates were 
decreasing, the position was relatively positive across the fund as a whole but certain 
sections were worse off whilst others were better off. 

 
68.2 The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) explained 

that from 1 March 2019 to 1 April 2020 there would be an overall net benefit however 
the implications of McCloud had yet to be fully realised.  Although returns may be in 
excess, the assets would be slightly lower due to the discount rate.  His view was to 
remove some downside risk in order to protect the fund. 

 

Page 3



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 1 November 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4 

 

69 Date of Next Meeting  
 
69.1 It was subsequently agreed that the next meeting would be held at 9.30am on Friday 
 1 May 2020. 
 
 
70 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
70.1 RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following items as 
defined by the categories specified against them. 

 
71 LGPS Central (Exempted by Category 3)  
 

71.1 The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) gave a 
verbal update on LGPS Central. 

71.2 RESOLVED: 

 That the update be noted. 

 

 
72 Overview of recorded breaches and governance update (Exempted by 

Category 3)  
 

72.1 The Board received the report of the Communications and Governance Team Leader 
– copy attached to the signed Exempt Minutes – which provided an update on the 
Breaches of LGPS regulations recorded for 2018/19 affecting the Shropshire County 
Pension Fund.  The latest updates on other governance issues were also included in 
the report. 

72.2 RESOLVED: 

 That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
73 Training update (Exempted by Category 3)  
 

73.1 The Board received the report of the Communications and Governance Team Leader 
– copy attached to the signed Exempt Minutes – which provided Board Members 
with the results of the recent knowledge and skills self-assessment. 

73.2 RESOLVED: 

 That the contents of the report be noted. 

Page 4



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 1 November 2019 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5 

 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and date 
Pensions Board 
 
30 November 2020 
 
9.30am 

N Item 
 
 
 
Public 

 
Administration and regulatory updates  

 
Responsible Officer Debbie Sharp 
Email: debbie.sharp@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252192   

 
1.  Summary 

The report provides Pension Board members with the latest 
administration and regulatory updates affecting the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS).  

  
2.            Recommendations  

2.1 Pension Board members are asked to note the contents of this report 
 

 
REPORT 

 
3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
3.1  Risk Management  

By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this report is 
followed and adhered to, risks to the fund are minimised. A risk register 
is kept and updated in line with council corporate policy. 

3.2 Human Rights Act Appraisal 
  The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
  Human Rights Act 1998. 

3.3  Environmental Appraisal 
  There is no direct environmental, equalities or climate change  
  consequence of this report. 

3.4 Financial Implications 
Currently there are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report.  
 

3.5  Climate change appraisal  
1. Energy and fuel consumption: No effect  
2. Renewable energy generation: No effect  
3. Carbon offsetting or mitigation: No effect  
4. Climate Change adaptation: No effect 
 

     4.  Administration topics covered at Pensions Committee since the 
  last Pensions Board meeting 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
Pensions Board; 30 November 2020: Administration and regulatory updates 

 2 

 

4.1  In addition to this report, the Pensions Board are advised to note the 
pensions administration reports submitted to the Pension Committee 
on 24 July 2020 and the 18 September 2020. 

5. Administration and regulatory update                                                                                        

5.1 Members are asked to note that due to the timing of this Pension Board 
meeting so close to the next Pensions Committee meeting on the 4th 
December, similar regulatory updates have been provided in 
administration reports to both Pensions Committee and Pension Board 
members.  

5.2 MHCLG – Consultation - McCloud – statutory underpin. 

 On 16 July 2020 MHCLG published its consultation introducing 
amendments to the statutory underpin for the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) in England and Wales. The proposals, 
reported to Committee in September 2020, were designed to remedy 
the unlawful discrimination caused by the protection of older members 
when the scheme was reformed in April 2014. The consultation closed 
on 8th October 2020. An Officer response was sent and approved by 
the Chair on behalf of the Pension Committee and is attached at 
Appendix A. The Fund’s employers have had training on what this 
could mean to them if they have not continued to send the Fund data 
on hours changes and membership breaks. 

      6.  Revised GAD Guidance 
 

    6.1 The Government Actuary Department (GAD) have revised their 
guidance and factors on the following; 

 

 Application of a pension debit for divorced members – Transfer date 
from 1 April 2014  

  Application of a pension debit for divorced members – Transfer 
date before 1 April 2014  

 Pension sharing following divorce  

  Individual incoming & outgoing transfers   

 Trivial commutation. 
 

6.2 To accompany the revised guidance, MHCLG issued a new version of 
the factor spreadsheet. The revised guidance and spreadsheet came 
into force on 1 November 2020. There were transitional arrangements 
which affected how the Fund communicated the changes to members 
transferring benefits in or out of the Scheme.  

 
7. Public Sector Exit Payment Cap 
 
7.1 The Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 2020 (‘the 

exit cap regulations’) were signed on 14 October 2020, a correction slip 
was published on 27 October 2020 and the regulations came into force 
on 4 November 2020.  

 

Page 8



 
Pensions Board; 30 November 2020: Administration and regulatory updates 

 3 

 

7.2 There is a conflict between the exit cap regulations and the LGPS 
regulations when a scheme member aged 55 or over is made 
redundant and the total exit payment exceeds £95,000. The LGPS 
regulations require the member to take payment of an unreduced 
pension, but the exit cap regulations prevent the employer from paying 
the full strain cost. 

 
7.3 In respect of exits that occur between 4 November 2020 and the date 

the LGPS regulations are amended:  

 only exits from employers in scope of the cap will be affected. You 
can find a full list of employers in scope of the cap in the Schedule 
to the Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payment Regulations 2020  

 only exits where the cost exceeds £95,000 will be affected  

 the proposed standard strain cost calculation will not apply. Local 
methods of calculating strain costs should continue  

 proposals in the MHCLG consultation (point 14 below) to limit 
discretionary compensation payments and reduce strain cost by the 
value of statutory redundancy pay will not apply 

 
7.4 On 28 October 2020 Luke Hall MP wrote to Chief Executives of 

Councils and LGPS administering authorities concerning the 
implementation of the exit payment cap. Attached at Appendix B. The 
Minister’s recommended course of action in cases where the cost of an 
exit including pension strain cost would exceed the £95,000 cap is that: 
“LGPS members in that position should be able to elect to receive an 
immediate but fully reduced pension or, if they do not so elect, a 
deferred pension plus a lump sum equal to the capped strain cost.” 

 
7.5 The SAB obtained legal advice on the conflict between the LGPS 

regulations and the exit cap regulations. A commentary of that legal 
advice was published on 30 October 2020 on the Public Sector Exit 
Payments page of www.lgpsboard.org. The commentary sets out the 
SAB’s opinion on the course of action that presents the lowest risk 
when the cap is breached in respect of an LGPS member aged 55 or 
over. In SAB’s view, the risks are lowest if: 

 the LGPS administering authority offers the member a choice 
between deferred benefits or a fully reduced pension  

 the LGPS employer delays payment of a cash alternative under 
regulation 8 of The Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments 
Regulations 2020. 

 
7.6 This approach would allow the maximum flexibility for the administering   

authority and employer to minimise the financial risks associated with a 
legal challenge from the scheme member.  The Fund proposes to 
follow this guidance should any cases arise. 

 
         8. Consultation on the Reform of exit Payments in local Government 
 

8.1 On 7 September 2020, MHCLG launched a consultation on changes to 
the LGPS and compensation regulations to introduce the £95k cap and 
bring the exit compensation terms for local government workers in line 

Page 9



 
Pensions Board; 30 November 2020: Administration and regulatory updates 

 4 

 

with the framework set out by the Government in September 2016. The 
consultation closed on 9 November 2020.  

 
8.2 On 29 September 2020, MHCLG issued draft strain cost guidance and 

an impact assessment to provide further clarity about the effects of the 
proposals. As part of the proposals, certain members aged 55 and over 
receiving statutory redundancy payments will lose the right to receive 
unreduced pensions where a pension strain is payable.  

 
8.3 An Officer response was sent and approved by the Chair and is 

attached at Appendix C. 
 

9.  SF3 Data Published 
 
9.1 On 4 November 2020, MHCLG published Local government pension 

scheme statistics (SF3 statistics) for England and Wales: 2019 to 2020. 
Highlights include:  
•  total expenditure of £13.4 billion, an increase of 5.6% on 

2018/19  
•  total income of £16.0 billion, an increase of 2.6% on 2018/19  
•  employer contributions increased by 7.7% on 2018/19 to £7.7 

billion  
•  employee contributions of £2.3 billion  
•  the market value of LGPS funds in England and Wales on 31 

March   2020 was £272.4 billion, a decrease of 5.1%  
•  there were 6.1 million scheme members on 31 March 2020, 2.0 

million active memb
[...]
e underlying view is that full indexation would be required at least up 

to April of 2024 with conversion to be brought in as a longer-term 
option, though there is concern that that the more this is delayed, the 
less valuable the benefit becomes. 

 
      11. 2019/20 TPR Scheme Return 

 
11.1 TPR had hoped to send out their warm up email for the scheme return 

in the first half of September 2020, informing administering authorities 
that the Scheme return would be issued in September 2020. TPR has 
confirmed that there has been a slight delay. All public service pension 
scheme returns notices have now been issued early November 2020. 

 
11.2 The return will be completed by Officers by the deadline of 15th 

December. 
 

      12. September 2020 - CPI rate 
 
12.1 On 21 October 2020, the Office for National Statistics announced the 

Consumer Prices Index (CPI) rate of inflation for September 2020 as 
0.5%.  

12.2 Government policy in recent years has been to base increases under 
the Pensions (Increase) Act 1971 and revaluation of pension accounts 
under section 9 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 on the rate of 
CPI in September of the previous year. 

 
12.3 Confirmation from Government is awaited but it is expected that the 

revaluation and pensions increase that will apply to LGPS active 
pension accounts, deferred pensions and pensions in payment in April 
2021 will be 0.5%.  

 
 13. Communications with members and employers 

 13.1 The Fund monitors member take-up of its online area member self-
 service (MSS), known by members as ‘My Pension Online’. The annual 
 benefit statements for both active and deferred members are  
 available to view on ‘My Pension Online’ unless a member has 
 requested a paper copy. As at October 2020 a total of 45% active 

Page 11



 
Pensions Board; 30 November 2020: Administration and regulatory updates 

 6 

 

 members, 30% of pensioner members and 37% of deferred members 
 were registered to view their re
[...]
tional issues may be mitigated. 

 
 
 
 
 

LUKE HALL MP   

 
 

Chief Executives 
Councils and LGPS Administering Authorities 

Luke Hall MP 
Minister for Regional Growth and Local Government    
  
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government 
Fry Building  
2 Marsham Street  
London  
SW1P 4DF 
   
Tel: 0303 444 3440 
Email: Luke.Hall@communities.gov.uk 
 
 
www.gov.uk/mhclg 

 
28 October 2020  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Email to; 

LGExitPay@communities.gov.uk 
 
 

 Date: 
 
email: 

6 November 2020 
 
Debbie.Sharp@ 
shropshire.gov.uk 

My ref Your ref Tel (01743)  Please ask for 
PEN/DS 
 

 252192  Mrs D Sharp 
Pensions Services 

Dear Sirs, 

Consultation on the reform of exit payments in local government 
 
I am pleased to provide a response to MHCLG’s consultation on reforming local 
government exit pay.  My response focuses on the Administration of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme as I am responding in the capacity of Pension 
Administration Manager for Shropshire Council. 
 
The Shropshire County Pension Fund has 150+ scheme employers and approximately 
50,000 members.  Not all employers in our Fund will be covered by the changes.  This 
adds further complexity to an already complex area. 
 
Question 1 
Are there any groups of local government employees that would be 
more adversely affected than others by our proposed action on 
employer funded early access to pension? 
More female members are will be affected by the proposed reforms because they make up 
a greater proportion of the workforce affected by the changes. This proposal will impact 
those aged 55 or over, it will therefore adversely affect older workers. 
LG employees transferred to private companies working on LG service contracts would not 
be affected and be entitled to unreduced benefits on termination even though the costs of 
the service would still be chargeable back to a LA. 
The proposal around statutory redundancy pay being
[...]
ank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Administration and Regulatory Updates
	2020.11.30 Administration and regulatory updates Appendix A Officer response_McCloud_Underpin consultation
	2020.11.30 Administration and regulatory updates Appendix B - MP Luke Hall Letter
	2020.11.30 Adminisration and regulatory updates Appendix C - Officer response exit pay reform

	10 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3)
	11 Climate Risk Monitoring Service (Exempted by Category 3)
	12 Pensions Board Terms of Reference and Training Requirements (Exempted by Category 3)
	2020.11.30 Pension Board terms of reference EXEMPT Appendix A TOR
	2020.11.30 Pensions Board Terms of reference EXEMPT Appendix B LGPS_National_Knowledge_Assessment_Report

	15 Overview of recorded breaches and governance update (Exempted by Category 3)
	2020.11.30 Recorded breaches and governance EXEMPT Appendix A Breaches log
	2020.11.30 Recorded breaches and governance EXEMPT Appendix B - Data Improvement plan
	2020.11.30 Recorded breaches and governance EXEMPT Appendix C Risk register




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Pensions Board 
 
19 March 2021 

 
PENSIONS BOARD 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 
9.30  - 11.45 am 
 
Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson 
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719 
 
Present  
Liz Furey – Employer Rep 
John Hall – Pensioner Rep 
Philip Ingle – Employer Rep 
Mike Morris – Pensioner Rep 
 
 
74 Election of Chairman  
 

74.1 It was proposed, seconded and duly 

RESOLVED: That John Hall be elected Chairman. 

 
75 Apologies  
 
75.1 No apologies were received. 
 
76 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 

76.1 It was proposed, seconded and duly 

 

RESOLVED: That Mike Morris be appointed Vice-Chairman. 

 
77 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest  
 
77.1 No conflicts of interest were declared. 

 
78 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

78.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2019 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

78.2 Matters Arising 

 Paragraph 66.3 – Administration and Regulatory Updates 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 30 November 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2 

 

The Chairman requested an update in relation to the McCloud and Sergeant Case.  It 
was confirmed that the Pensions Manager would be covering this later in the agenda. 

Paragraph 66.5 – Administration and Regulatory Updates 

Following the recommendation of the Pensions Regulator, it was confirmed that the 
Pensions Board would hold four meetings per year to tie in with Pensions Committee 
Meetings.  The recruitment of two further members would be discussed later in the 
meeting. 

 
79 Public Question Time  
 
79.1 No public questions were received. 
 
80 Administration and Regulatory Updates  
 

80.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Manager – copy attached to the 
signed Minutes – which provided Members with the latest administration and 
regulatory updates affecting the Local Government Pension Scheme.   

80.2 The Pensions Manager drew attention to the McCloud update and referred Board 
Members to the officer response to the Consultation which was attached at Appendix 
A of the report.  She stated that changes to the underpin would create a lot of work 
as benefits would have to be recalculated from April 2022, however, this work could 
not be undertaken until the amended regulations had been issued.  The Pensions 
Manager confirmed that employers had received training and had been asked to 
ensure their data on hours changes and membership breaks was correct. 

80.3 The Pensions Manager reported that the Public Sector Exit Payments Regulations 
2020 had come into force on the 4 November 2020 and she explained that if an exit 
payment exceeded £95k the member would have to take payment of an unreduced 
pension however the regulations prevented the employer from paying the full strain 
cost.  She drew attention to the legal advice obtained in relation to this conflict and 
confirmed that that was the stance that the Shropshire Pension Fund would be 
taking.  The Council’s response to the consultation on the reform of exit payments 
was attached at Appendix C of the report and addressed the proposals whereby 
certain members aged over 55 receiving statutory redundancy payments would lose 
the right to receive an unreduced pension where a pension strain was payable. 

80.4 Looking at communications with members and employers, the Pensions Manager 
took Board members through the different methods used to communicate with 
members including its online self-service area ‘My Pensions Online’.  Other methods 
included the employers’ meeting, website, email bulletins and biannual newsletter.  In 
response to a query, the Pensions Manager confirmed that Shropshire compared 
favourably to other Local Authorities in terms of better than average take up of the 
online pension system.  In response to concerns that retired members may not be 
aware of what was going on, the Pensions Manager confirmed that they received two 
newsletters annually along with a prompt to look at their pay online.  Some had 
requested paper copies which had been provided. 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 30 November 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3 

 

80.5 A brief discussion ensued in relation to the effects of covid-19 on the service.  In 
response to a query about how members without access to technology were dealt 
with, the Pensions Manager confirmed that they had not had the ability to hold face 
to face meetings due to the covid-19 restrictions but discussions were taking place 
about using the Shropshire hub for those occasions once it was up and running 
safely. 

80.6The Pensions Manager informed the meeting that a new staff member had been 
taken on the previous week who had experience of working from home.  Induction 
sessions were usually held face to face in a meeting room however this process 
would be changing going forward. 

80.7 RESOLVED: 

 That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
81 Date of Next Meeting  
 
81.1 The next meeting of the Pensions Board would be held on the 19 March 2021 at 
9:30am. 
 
82 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
82.1 RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following items as 
defined by the categories specified against them. 

 
83 Exempt Minutes (Exempted by Category 3)  
 
83.1 RESOLVED: 

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2019 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
84 Climate Risk Monitoring Service (Exempted by Category 3)  
 

84.1 The Board received a presentation from Laura Michie, Amelia Gaston and Valborg 
Lie from LGPS Central on the Climate Risk Monitoring Service (CRMS) – copy of 
slides attached to the signed Exempt Minutes. 

84.2 RESOLVED: 

 That the contents of the presentation be noted. 

 
85 Pensions Board Terms of Reference and Training Requirements (Exempted by 

Category 3)  
 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 30 November 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4 

 

85.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Manager – copy attached to the 
signed Exempt Minutes – which provided members with an updated Terms of 
Reference document and overview of current training opportunities. 

85.2 RESOLVED: 

 That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
86 Pensions Committee Reports and Feedback (Exempted by Category 3)  
 
86.1 The reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 18 September 

2020 had been received by the Board.   
 
87 Update on Equity Protection (Exempted by Category 3)  
 

87.1 The Board received an update from the Head of Treasury and Pensions. 

87.2 RESOLVED: 

 That the contents of the verbal update be noted. 

 
88 Overview of recorded breaches and governance update (Exempted by 

Category 3)  
 
88.1 The Board received the report of the Communications and Governance Team Leader 

– copy attached to the signed Exempt Minutes – which provided an update on the 
Breaches of LGPS regulations recorded for the quarter 1 July 2020 to 30 September 
2020 affecting the Shropshire County Pension Fund. 

 
88.2 RESOLVED: 

 That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


